declared redundant by ARM in compliance with applicable laws and offered new
employment contracts in ARM Energy and their employment with ARM will be
terminated upon completion of the transfer of the Silicates Business. No liabilities are
being transferred.

12

Pre-sale Company Structure5.4

Mavuno Fertiliser
Limited ARM Energy

Limited

ARM Minerals and
Chemicals Limited

ARM Cement PLC

99% 98% 99%

13

Post-Sale Structure 5.5

   49%

   100%

Mavuno Fertilisers
Limited

ARM Energy Limited  ARM Minerals and
Chemicals Limited

100%

Pinner Heights Kenya
Limited

51%

Omya (Schweiz) AG

12

Pre-sale Company Structure5.4

Mavuno Fertiliser
Limited ARM Energy

Limited

ARM Minerals and
Chemicals Limited

ARM Cement PLC

99% 98% 99%

14

6. PART 6: PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET6.1

ARM CEMENT PLC - GROUP

Balance Sheet as at 31st August 2017
ARM GROUP
BEFORE DEAL

ARM GROUP NON-
CEMENT

ARM GROUP
PROFORMA

31.08.2017 ADJUSTMENT AFTER DEAL

KES'000 KES'000

ASSETS

Property Plant And Equipment 41,558,142   (1,417,874)   40,140,268

Prepaid Operating Lease   156,325   156,325

Goodwill   71,012   71,012

41,785,479 (1,417,874) 40,367,605

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks   2,613,454   (712,366)   1,901,088

Trade And Other Receivables   4,135,468   4,135,468

Bank & Cash Balances   89,226   1,444,006   1,533,232

   -

6,838,148 731,640 7,569,788

TOTAL ASSETS 48,623,627 (686,234) 47,937,393

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share Capital   848,940   848,940

Share Premium 14,094,970   14,094,970

Capital Reserve 10,308,338   (340,364)   9,967,974

Revenue Reserves   272,449   (345,870)   (73,420)

25,524,697 24,838,463

Non-Controlling Interests   5,964   5,964

25,530,661 24,844,427

NON CURRENT LIBILITIES

Deferred Tax Liability   4,381,498   -   4,381,498

Long Term Liabilities -Loans   6,323,566   -   6,323,566

Finance Leases-Long Term   -   -

10,705,064 10,705,064

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade And Other Creditors   5,233,904   -   5,233,904

Short Term Loans   7,153,997   -   7,153,997

[…]

959,940,200 shares of KES 1 each with a total number of 6,262 shareholders. The top shareholders,
based on the company’s share register as at 31 October 2017, are as follows:

Shareholders Name Number of Shares Percentage
Shareholding (%)

1. Standard Chartered Kenya
Nominees A/C Ke002883

353,665,200 36.84

2. Amanat Investments Limited 137,481,245 14.32

3. Athi River Mining Employee
Share Ownership Plan

131,435,335 13.69

4. Paunrana Pradeep
Harjivandas

89,680,000 9.34

5. Standard Chartered
Nominees Ac Ke15615

21,757,541 2.27

6. Stanbic Nominees Limited A/C
R 57601

7,958,800 2

7. Standard Chartered Bank A/C
Pan African Unit Linked Funds

17,676,409 1.84

8. Stanbic Nominees Ltd A/C
Nr1030820

14,945,300 1.56

9. Standard Chartered
Nominees Non-Resident A/C
9866

14,249,900 1.48

10. Tannel World Limited 5,834,310 1.46

11. Others 165,256,160 15.2

Total 959,940,200 100

The transaction will not result in any changes to the shareholding of ARM.

14

6. PART 6: PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET6.1

ARM CEMENT PLC - GROUP

Balance Sheet as at 31st August 2017
ARM GROUP
BEFORE DEAL

ARM GROUP NON-
CEMENT

ARM GROUP
PROFORMA

31.08.2017 ADJUSTMENT AFTER DEAL

KES'000 KES'000

ASSETS

Property Plant And Equipment 41,558,142   (1,417,874)   40,140,268

Prepaid Operating Lease   156,325   156,325

Goodwill   71,012   71,012

41,785,479 (1,417,874) 40,367,605

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks   2,613,454   (712,366)   1,901,088

Trade And Other Receivables   4,135,468   4,135,468

Bank & Cash Balances   89,226   1,444,006   1,533,232

   -

6,838,148 731,640 7,569,788

TOTAL ASSETS 48,623,627 (686,234) 47,937,393

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share Capital   848,940   848,940

Share Premium 14,094,970   14,094,970

Capital Reserve 10,308,338   (340,364)   9,967,974

Revenue Reserves   272,449   (345,870)   (73,420)

25,524,697 24,838,463

Non-Controlling Interests   5,964   5,964

25,530,661 24,844,427

NON CURRENT LIBILITIES

Deferred Tax Liability   4,381,498   -   4,381,498

Long Term Liabilities -Loans   6,323,566   -   6,323,566

Finance Leases-Long Term   -   -

10,705,064 10,705,064

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade And Other Creditors   5,233,904   -   5,233,904

Short Term Loans   7,153,997   -   7,153,997